Public Document Pack

Planning Policy & Built
Heritage Working Party Sl

N

COUNCIL

Please contact: Lauren Gregory
Please email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk
Please direct dial on: 01263 516108

Friday, 2 December 2022
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on Monday, 12 December 2022 at 10.00 am.

At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for
approximately one and a half hours

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516108, Email: Lauren.Gregory@north-
norfolk.gov.uk.

Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report
on the meeting. Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman. If you are a member of the public
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or
photographed.

| Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items

Emma Denny
Democratic Services Manager

To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, Mr R Kershaw,
Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye

All other Members of the Council for information.
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public

IN 4
\ TRAN

communication for all

If you have any special requirements in order
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance
If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in
a different language please contact us

Chief Executive: Steve Blatch
Tel 01263 513811 Fax 01263 515042 Minicom 01263 516005
Email districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk Web site www.north-norfolk.gov.uk



mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk

AGENDA
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working
Party held on Monday 14™ November 2022.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. Members are
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart.

UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE

LOCAL PLAN AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS UPDATE ( VERBAL
UPDATE AND PRESENTATION)

LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY
PLAN

Summary: An update in relation to the emerging Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Delivery
Plan, LCWIP

Recommendations: For Information only

Cabinet Member(s) Ward(s) affected

Cllr Andrew Brown All

All Members All Wards

Contact Officer, telephone number and email:

lain Withington, Team Leader Planning Policy — (01263) 516034
lain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

15-18


mailto:Iain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 19 - 48

Summary: An update to the Local Development Scheme
(LDS) is necessary to reflect the anticipated
timeframe for the development of the various
planning documents including the work to
submission and adoption around North Norfolk
District Council’s Local Plan. The revision to the
timetable for adopting the Local Plan is
necessary to align with the time taken to
consider and respond to the number of
representations received to January 2022 pre
submission consultation. There is also a need
to respond to the additional evidence, to the
nutrient neutrality advice and to consider the
implications of revised national policy and
guidance. This LDS must be published on the
Council’'s website and align with the submission
of the Plan.

Recommendations: Members of the Planning Policy & Built
Heritage Working Party recommend to
Cabinet the revised timetable for the
submission, examination and adoption of
the North Norfolk Local Plan and that the
Local Development Scheme be brought into
effect as of the date of the next meeting and
published as required by section 15 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004 (as amended).

Cabinet Member(s) Ward(s) affected
Clir Andrew Brown All
All Members All Wards

Contact Officer, telephone number and email:

lain Withington, Team Leader Planning Policy — (01263) 516034
lain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

Chris Brown, Project Management Support Officer — (01263) 516318
Chris.Brown@north-norfolk.gov.uk

11. LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION: PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS (POLICIES) 49 - 222

Summary: This report provides a summary of the
requested modifications and Council feedback
in relation to soundness and legal issues
raised by respondents to the consultation held
previously on the proposed submission
version of the Draft Local Plan


mailto:Iain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Brown@north-norfolk.gov.uk

12.

13.

14.

Recommendations:

Members of the Planning Policy & Built
Heritage Working Party recommend to
Cabinet that the Schedules of proposed
modifications along with the Proposed
Submission version of the Local Plan be
submitted for independent examination.

To delegate minor amendments in the
finalisation of the submission version &
Schedules and associated documents to
the Planning Policy Manager and Policy
Team Leader.

Cabinet Member(s)
Clir Andrew Brown

Ward(s) affected

All

All Members

All Wards

Contact Officer, telephone number and email:

lain Withington, Team Leader Planning Policy — (01263) 516034
lain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To pass the following resolution (if necessary):

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Part | of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.”

TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA

ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER

ITEM 4 ABOVE



mailto:Iain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on
Monday, 14 November 2022 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am

Committee Clir A Brown (Chairman)
Members Present:
Clir N Dixon ClIr P Fisher
Clir V Gay ClIr P Heinrich
ClIr R Kershaw Cllr G Mancini-Boyle
Cllr N Pearce Clir J Punchard
Clir J Toye

Substitute
Members Present:  Clir L Withington

Members also Clir V Holliday
attending: CliIr A Fitch-Tillett
Clir W Fredericks

Officers in Planning Policy Manager (PPM)

Attendance: Senior Planning Officer (SPO)
Coastal Transition Accelerator Programme Manager (CTAP
Manager)

Democratic Services Officer - Regulatory
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) with
ClIr L Withington present as a substitute.

26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None.
27 MINUTES

i.  The Chairman noted typographical and grammatical errors within the minutes
of the Working Party held Monday 17" October, but considered the contents
of the minutes broadly sound. He suggested, rather than amending each at
the meeting, that delegated authority be granted to the Chairman to make
minor changes to spelling and grammar as required.

i. Clr V Gay commented that when referring to the design guide she implied
that it should be utilised, rather than it had always been utilised. The
Chairman stated that he would ensure this be reflected in the minutes.

iii. It was agreed that the Chairman be given delegated authority to make minor

grammatical and typographical amendments to the minutes of the Working
Party held Monday 17" October 2022.

Page 1



28

29

30

31

32

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY)

The PPM advised that work on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) was
progressing that the IDP would be brought back to the Working Party as an item
when he considered the document a completed piece of work. The PPM advised
this would occur within the next couple of months.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS
PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE

None.

COASTAL ADAPTATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)

The SPO introduced the Officers report and Coastal Adaptation
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and advised that the Council were
representatives on a joint steering group established to produce the SPD.
Other representatives included officers from East Suffolk Council, Great
Yarmouth Borough Council, the Broads Authority and Coastal Partnership
East. The SPO commented that the SPD built on the statement of common
ground agreed in September 2018 with the overarching aim to provide a
whole coast approach across the various Local Authorities.

The initial consultation was undertaken in Autumn 2020, with the steering
group subsequently meeting on a regular basis to progress the document
based on the initial consultation feedback. Other informal stakeholder
di
[...]
ers discharged their duty to ensure that business
and residents’ interests were covered within the Local Plan.

Cllr V Gay agreed that the Local Plan should be presented to Full Council,
and asked if the recommendation would be for submission. The Chairman
confirmed all being well and according with the proposed timeline, the
recommendation would be for submission.

Clir 3 Punchard asked if the Local Plan would be considered by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee after Cabinet. The Chairman commented that as the
Local Plan would be progressed through Full Council it would be considered
by all Members not simply Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

None.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF THE
PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA

Clir N Dixon expressed his disappointment that, at the prior meeting, the item
of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) had been poorly received, with
Members not having been supplied full documentation prior to the meeting
which was further exacerbated by issues with technology at the meeting. He
stated that he would like sight of the IDP before its inclusion on any future
Agenda, ideally within the next 10 working days regardless of whether the
IDP was in draft form. He stressed the importance that Members have sight
of the document with the appropriate time to properly consider its contents.

The PPM advised that whilst he had seen the draft IDP document, he would
like to consider and be satisfied with its contents before releasing to
Members. He advised that the IDP had been included on the Agenda of the
prior meeting for information purposes only and commented that Members
had not been asked to approve the document.

Clir N Dixon stated that he was surprised that the IDP had been included as
an item on the Agenda if it was not ready for review by Members. He
considered the contents presented to Members to be insubstantial, which
had failed to enable Members the opportunity to properly consider the
contents of the IDP. Clir N Dixon commented that he would be reticent to be
presented with a large document for consideration and sign off without prior
sight, and reiterated his disappointment that the IDP had not been presented
to Members for the last meeting or subsequently.

The Chairman advised that there would be large agendas both in December
and January to address the Local Plan, irrespective of whether the IDP was
included as an Agenda Item.

Cllr N Dixon argued that this further justified Members being circulated the

IDP before its inclusion as an Agenda Item and called on the PPM to supply
the IDP within the next 10 working days.

Page 7



vi. The PPM agreed to supply the IDP within the next 10 working days. He
cautioned Members that the document was a work in progress and would be
in draft form.

36 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE

None.

The meeting ended at 11.38 am.

Chairman

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

Registering interests

Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you
must register with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out
in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register
details of your other personal interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 2
(Other Registerable Interests).

“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are
aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below.

"Partner"” means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband
or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners.

1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28
days of becoming aware of any new
[...]
or Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Does the matter directly relate to something in Part A of my register of interests?

You have a DPI and cannot take part Does the matter directly relate to the
without a dispensation finances or wellbeing of an organisation
on Part B of my Register?

Does it affect the financial

You have i ORI and must interests or wellbeing of things
withdraw on my register, my friends,
family or close associates?

|

Are you or they affected more
than most people and would
most people think you might

have your judgement clouded?

No, you have nointerest
to declare

[
Yes, you must not No, you declare it
take part without but can take part

a dispensation

Local Government Association

Guidance on LGA
Model Councillor
Code of Conduct

Page 14



Agenda Item 9

Agenda Item No

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Delivery Plan

Summary: An update in relation to the emerging Local Cycling and
Walking Infrastructure Delivery Plan, LCWIP

Recommendations: For Information only
Cabinet Member(s) Ward(s) affected

Cllr Andrew Brown All

All Members All Wards

Contact Officer, telephone number and email:

lain Withington, Team Leader Planning Policy — (01263) 516034
lain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk

1. Background

1.1 Norfolk County Council (NCC) has secured a revenue grant from the
Department of Transport to support the development of a Local Cycling and
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for Norfolk. The purpose of the Norfolk
LCWIP is to help identify and prioritise short, medium and long term
active travel infrastructure schemes which will enable increased levels of
cycling, walking and wheeling in the county.

1.2 Increased cycling and walking can provide many benefits such as improving
air quality, reducing congestion, addressing inequalities, improving physical
and mental health, and mitigating climate change within and between towns
and the aims align with those promoted through the Local Plan.

1.3 LCWIPs are a Norfolk 
[...]
s
of renewable, low carbon, and other types of development. The purpose is to ensure
that the need to maximise renewable energy generation is carefully managed to achieve

the greatest contribution towards our energy needs, while ensuring landscape character
and values are respected.

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD)

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019, Planning Practice Guidance, North
Norfolk Local Plan 20B—36.
age 47



18 | Local Development Scheme (Version 3)

Document Title North Norfolk Landscape Character Assessment & North Norfolk Landscape

Sensitivity Assessment

Geographical coverage North Norfolk District Council local planning authority area (excluding the Broads
Authority area).

Timetable

Production milestones These production milestones relate to the v3 timetable as approved on 18 May, 2020.

Scope, and prepare Draft SPD: by October 2018 (COMPLETE)
Regulation 12 Consultation: May 2019 - June 2019 (COMPLETE)
Adoption: December 2020 (COMPLETE)

Responsibilities

Lead Officer Conservation , Design & Landscape Team Leader.
Governance Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party, Cabinet.
Resources Planning Policy, Conservation, Design & Landscape officers.

Monitoring & Review

Mechanism Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).

Table 4 SPD Profile (Landscape Character & Sensitivity Assessments)

Page 48



Agenda Item 11

Agenda Item No

Local Plan submission: Proposed Modifications (policies)

Summary: This report provides a summary of the requested
modifications and Council feedback in relation to
soundness and legal issues raised by respondents to
the consultation held previously on the proposed
submission version of the Draft Local Plan

Recommendations: Members of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage
Working Party recommend to Cabinet that the
Schedules of proposed modifications along with the
Proposed Submission version of the Local Plan be
submitted for independent examination.

To delegate minor amendments in the finalisation of
the
[...]
t stays.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Pages from Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Guidance on Local Government A_ Local Government Association 41

	9 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Delivery Plan
	10 Local Development Scheme
	Local Development Scheme v3 FINAL (December 2022)

	11 Local Plan submission: Proposed Modifications (policies)
	Appendix 1 Schedule 3 combined 1.12.22 for Working Party
	Appendix 2 Schedule 4 combined 1.12.22 for Working Party
	Appendix 3 Schedule 5 1.12.22 for Working Party






Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 12 December 2022 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

 Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Assistant Director – Planning (ADP) 
Senior Planning Officer – CD 
Senior Planning Officer – ST 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory  

   
 
Also in 
attendance: 

Ms J Armstrong (Public Questions) 

 
 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
49 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
50 MINUTES 

 
51 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
53 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 

 
54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS 

PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

55 LOCAL PLAN AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS UPDATE ( VERBAL UPDATE 
AND PRESENTATION) 
 

56 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN 
 

57 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

58 LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION: PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS (POLICIES) 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

60 TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF 
THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 



 
61 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 

CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


